(d) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the branch’s interest-bearing
financial instruments was:

  2019 2018
  $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments:

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,571,006   8,420,849
Resale agreements 918,216 1,268,003
Loans   2,058,974 2,158,216
Investment securities   3,608,268 4,563,604

Financial liabilities

Deposits 7,545,638 5,915,181
Repurchase agreements  1,400,000 600,000
Note payable   35,000   55,000

Variable rate instruments:

Financial assets

Loans  399,788 400,000
Investment securities   9,969   9,963

Fair value sensitivity to interest rate movements:

A change of +100 and -100 (2018: +100 and -100) in basis points in interest
rates for Jamaica and +100 and -100 (2018: +100 and -100) in United States
dollar financial instruments at the reporting date would have increased or
(decreased) equity and profit by the amounts shown below.

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

   2019   2018
  Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on
 Change in basis points   equity   profit   equity   profit
  $’000 $’000

 USD Interest rates +100bps/50bps 151   -   272   -
  -100bps/50bps (   172)   -   (   138)   -

 JMD Interest rates +100bps/100bps  2,311   -   8,998   -
   -100bps/100bps  (2,702)   -   (9,467)   -

71

CITIBANK, N.A.
[Incorporated in the U.S.A. with limited liability]

JAMAICA BRANCH

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2019

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity of variable rate financial instruments:

 A change of +100 and -100(2018: +100 and -100) basis points in interest rates
for Jamaica and a change of +100 and -100 (2018: +100 and -100) basis points in
interest rates for United States dollar financial instruments at the reporting date
would have increased or (decreased) profit and equity by the amounts shown
below.  The company does not have any variable rate financial instruments
denominated in United States dollars.

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2018.

  2019   2018
 Change in basis points Effect on Effect on
  profit or loss profit or loss
  and equity and equity
  $’000 $’000

 JMD Interest rates +100bps/100bps  4,098   4,100
   -100bps/100bps  (4,098) (4,100)

(e) Operational risk:

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of
causes associated with the branch’s processes, personnel, technology and
infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks,
such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted
standards of corporate behaviour.  Operational risks arise from all of the branch’s
operations.

The branch’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of
financial losses and damage to the branch’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness